

**BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL APPEALS BOARD  
UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY  
WASHINGTON, D.C.**

---

In re: )  
)  
) Appeal No. NPDES 20-01  
City and County of San Francisco )  
)  
NPDES Permit No. CA0037681 )  
)

---

**CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO'S REPLY BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW OF SAN FRANCISCO'S OCEANSIDE  
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT'S  
NPDES PERMIT ISSUED BY EPA REGION 9**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The Region Clearly Erred by Failing to Adequately Respond to Significant Comments .....	2
B. The Region Clearly Erred by Including Generic WQBELs at Section V and Attachment G.I.I.1 .....	3
1. The Region’s Rationale for Generic WQBELs Is Inconsistent and Unsubstantiated.....	3
2. The Region Failed to Follow the CWA, EPA’s Regulations, and EPA Guidance in Developing the Generic WQBELs .....	4
3. The Generic WQBEL Are Not Consistent with CSO Policy or Supported by the Record.....	6
4. The Region Cites Inapposite Case Law That Does Not Control the Fact-Specific Arguments in San Francisco’s Petition .....	8
5. The Region Failed to Provide Fair Notice of What the Generic WQBELs Forbid or Require .....	9
a. The Region Mischaracterizes Fair Notice and Advocates an Incorrect Standard.....	9
b. The Region Did Not Specify What Conduct Is Forbidden or Required.....	10
C. The Region Clearly Erred by Adopting the LTCP Update at Section VI.C.5.d... 11	
1. The Region Mischaracterizes the Petition and the Obligations Under Section VI.C.5.d.....	11
2. The Region’s Requirement for a LTCP Update Is a Clearly Erroneous Application of CSO Policy .....	12
3. The Region Failed to Identify a Consistent Rationale or Record Evidence Supporting the Findings Necessary to Justify Section VI.C.5.d.....	13
4. The Region Failed to Provide Fair Notice Regarding the Requirements of Section VI.C.5.d .....	14
D. The Region Clearly Erred by Requiring Reporting of Isolated Overflows at Section VI.C.5.a.ii.b.....	15

1.	The Region Failed to Identify Valid Statutory Authority for the Challenged Term.....	16
a.	CWA §402 Authority Does Not Extend to Isolated Overflows ....	16
b.	CWA §308 Information Gathering Authority Does Not Extend to Isolated Overflows.....	17
c.	Emergency Authority in CWA §504 Is Limited to Discharges of Pollutants to Waters of the US .....	17
d.	EPA’s Response Provides No New Information About the Relevance of the NMCs, Which Clearly Do Not Apply to Isolated Overflows .....	18
2.	Regulations Cited by EPA Do Not Provide Authority to Regulate Isolated Overflows .....	19
3.	The Region Failed To Provide a Factual Basis for Reporting Isolated Overflows.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION.....	21
	STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMITATION .....	23
	SUPPLEMENTAL TABLE OF ATTACHMENTS.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Paper Inst. v. EPA</i> 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	9-10, 14
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. EPA</i> 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>In re Amoco Oil Co.</i> 4 E.A.D. 954 (EAB 1993).....	5, 16
<i>In re Austin Powder Co.</i> 6 E.A.D. 713 (EAB 1997).....	4, 5
<i>In re Chukchansi Gold Resort</i> 14 E.A.D. 260 (EAB 2009).....	20
<i>In re City of Taunton</i> NPDES Appeal No. 15-08 (EAB Oct. 30, 2015).....	4
<i>In re Dominion Energy Brayton Point, LLC</i> 12 E.A.D. 490 (EAB 2006).....	4
<i>In re Gov't of D.C.</i> 10 E.A.D. 323 (EAB 2002).....	7, 8, 20
<i>In re San Jacinto River Auth.</i> 14 E.A.D. 688 (EAB 2010).....	6
<i>In re Shell Offshore, Inc.</i> 13 E.A.D. 357 (EAB 2007).....	6, 8, 15
<i>N. Cal. River v. City of Healdsburg</i> 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	17
<i>Nw. Env. Advocates v. City of Portland</i> 56 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>NRDC v. Cty. of Los Angeles</i> 636 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir 2011) .....	8

<i>Ohio Valley Env. Coal. v. Fola Coal Co.</i> 845 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cty. v. Army Corps of Engrs.</i> 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	16
<i>In re Wash. Aqueduct Water Supply Sys.</i> 11 E.A.D. 565 (EAB 2004).....	2, 20
<i>United States v. Cinergy Corp.</i> 623 F.3d 455 (7th Cir.2010) .....	10
<i>United States v. Conservation Chem. Co.</i> 523 F.Supp. 125 (W.D. Mo. 1981) .....	18
<i>United States v. S. Indiana Gas and Elec. Co.</i> 245 F.Supp.2d 994 (S.D.Ind.2003) .....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Trident Seafoods Corp.</i> 60 F.3d 556 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	14
<i>United States v. Vertac Chem. Corp.</i> 489 F. Supp. 870 (E.D. Ark. 1980).....	18
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. EPA.</i> 399 F.3d 486 (2d Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Wis. Res. Prot. Council v. Flambeau Min. Co.</i> 727 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
33 U.S.C. § 1318(b)(2) .....	17
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(1).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1319(c)(2).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(2).....	16
33 U.S.C. § 1364(a) .....	17
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(e).....	19
40 C.F.R. § 122.41(h) .....	15, 19
40 C.F.R. § 122.43(a).....	19

40 C.F.R. § 122.44 .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i).....	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(ii).....	5, 7
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(vii)(A) .....	4
40 C.F.R. § 124.10.....	9
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a).....	3
40 C.F.R. § 124.17(a)(2).....	2
40 C.F.R. § 131.13 .....	10

**FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICE**

Changes to Regulations to Reflect the Role of the New Environmental Appeals Board in Agency Adjudications, 57 Fed. Reg. 5320 (Feb. 13, 1992).....	2
--	---

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

NPDES Permit Writers’ Manual (EPA, Sept. 2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
The Navigable Waters Protection Rule (EPA, Jan. 23, 2020).....	15
Guidance: Coordinating CSO Long-Term Planning with Water Quality Standards Reviews (EPA, Jul. 31, 2001).....	12, 13
Guidance on Use of Section 504, the Emergency Powers Provision of the Clean Water Act (EPA, Jul. 30, 1993).....	18
